### LAKE CARMEL PARK DISTRICT BEACH RULES AND INFORMATION

# Beaches are open from 11 am to 7 pm daily

## All Lake Carmel Beaches are Smoke Free

Park District ID Required At All Times!

(Be prepared to provide proof of Park District Residency upon request of Lifeguard Staff)

### **BEACH REQUIREMENTS:**

- All Lake Carmel Park District Residents MUST have a Lake Carmel Park District Photo ID
- Children under 12 MUST be accompanied by an adult (18 years or older)
- Lifeguards are to be obeyed at all times
- Keep clear of lifeguard chair, boat and rescue equipment
- Masks and/or snorkels may be used at the discretion of lifeguard

#### THE FOLLOWING REGULATIONS WILL BE STRICTLY ENFORCED

#### **NOT PERMITTED:**

- Swimming under or cutting corners of raft or dock
- Swimming beyond outer ropes or rafts without lifeguard supervision
- · Hanging on ropes, buoy, ladders, or lifeguard equipment
- Glass, metal, hard plastic objects in the water
- Large rafts or floats in 3-foot area
- Rafts or floats beyond end of dock
- Unruly behavior, foul language or inappropriate gestures on Park Property
- Alcoholic beverages on Park Property
- Animals or Pets
- Ball or Frisbee throwing in water (ball/Frisbee permitted on beach grounds at discretion of lifeguard)
- Rock and/or sand throwing
- Use of "swimmies", ring floats, noodles, or life jackets past 3 foot line (unless permitted by lifeguard)

#### FIRST AID AVAILABLE FROM LIFEGUARDS

LAKE FACILITIES ARE FOR PARK DISTRICT RESIDENTS ONLY!
All guests must show proper guest pass and use visitor parking pass

BEACH RULES & ALL TOWN CODES WILL BE ENFORCED!

FISHING NOT PERMITTED IN SWIM AREA OR OFF DOCK

Town of Kent Lake Carmel Park District 25 Sybil's Crossing, Kent Lakes, NY 10512

Email: <a href="mailto:lcpdclerk@townofkentny.gov">lcpdclerk@townofkentny.gov</a> or call 845-306-5602

## LAKE CARMEL PARK DISTRICT BOAT RULES AND INFORMATION

- All persons maintaining boats on Lake Carmel shall register each boat with the Lake Carmel Park District. A
  number will be assigned and two registration stickers issued to each boat free of charge. Replacement fee for
  lost stickers is \$5.00 per boat.
- Number and registration stickers must be displayed on both sides of boat. The number must be displayed in characters of at least three (3) inches high.
- Boats not registered or abandoned shall be impounded by park officials, a charge of \$75.00 shall be collected before return.
- All boats must be removed from Park District property around Lake Carmel for the period of time from November 1<sup>st</sup> until March 15<sup>th</sup>. Within 2 weeks after November 1<sup>st</sup>, the park district shall notify the owner to remove his/her boat. Any person found guilty of a violation will result in the park officials impounding said boat. A charge of \$75.00 shall be collected before same is returned.
- There shall be (1) life preserver, in any boat on Lake Carmel, for each occupant of said boat. Life preservers shall conform to the United States Coast Guard standards.
- Boats over twenty (20) feet in length from bow to stern are not permitted on waters of Lake Carmel.
- No floating device shall be allowed on the water of Lake Carmel that is over twenty (20) feet from one end to the other lengthwise or more than six (6) feet in width. The use of motorboats is prohibited on the waters of Lake Carmel.
- Occupants of boats, who are under 13 years of age, must wear life preservers while on the water of Lake
  Carmel. Between March 15 and May 1, all persons, regardless of age, must wear approved life preservers while
  on the water of Lake Carmel.
- Any person found guilty of violation of above sections, upon conviction, may be subject to:
  - Restriction of lake privileges for 1 week for the first offense.
  - o A fine of \$25.00 for second or subsequent offense, along with revocation of the boat registration.
  - Any owner or registrant who permits a boat to be on the water of Lake Carmel in violation of any
    provision of this section shall be guilty of an infraction as above stated.

Town of Kent
Lake Carmel Park District
25 Sybil's Crossing, Kent Lakes, NY 10512

Email: lcpdclerk@townofkentny.gov or call 845-306-5602